
 
 
 

 
James Whiteman 

Managing Director 
 

 

 

Guildford Borough Council 

Millmead House, Millmead, Guildford, Surrey  GU2 4BB 

www.guildford.gov.uk 

Contact Officer:   

Sophie Butcher, Committee Officer.  
Tel no: 01483 444056  

 

 
 

21 May 2019 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
Your attendance is requested at a meeting of the LICENSING COMMITTEE to be held in 
the Council Chamber, Millmead House, Millmead, Guildford, Surrey GU2 4BB on 
WEDNESDAY 29 MAY 2019 at 7.00pm. 
 
Yours faithfully 

 
James Whiteman 
Managing Director 
 
 

MEMBERS OF THE COMMITTEE 
 

Chairman: Councillor David Goodwin 
Vice-Chairman: Councillor Will Salmon 

 
Councillor Tim Anderson 
Councillor Joss Bigmore 
Councillor Dennis Booth 
Councillor Graham Eyre 
Councillor Gillian Harwood 
Councillor Nigel Manning 
Councillor Ted Mayne 
 

Councillor Ann McShee 
Councillor Marsha Moseley 
Councillor George Potter 
Councillor Maddy Redpath 
Councillor James Steel 
Councillor Catherine Young 
 

 
 

QUORUM 5 
 
 



 

 

 

THE COUNCIL’S STRATEGIC FRAMEWORK  
 

Vision – for the borough 
 
For Guildford to be a town and rural borough that is the most desirable place to live, work 
and visit in South East England. A centre for education, healthcare, innovative cutting-edge 
businesses, high quality retail and wellbeing. A county town set in a vibrant rural 
environment, which balances the needs of urban and rural communities alike. Known for 
our outstanding urban planning and design, and with infrastructure that will properly cope 
with our needs. 
 
 
Three fundamental themes and nine strategic priorities that support our vision: 
 

Place-making   Delivering the Guildford Borough Local Plan and providing the range 
of housing that people need, particularly affordable homes 

 
  Making travel in Guildford and across the borough easier  
 
  Regenerating and improving Guildford town centre and other urban 

areas 
 
 
Community   Supporting older, more vulnerable and less advantaged people in 

our community 
 
  Protecting our environment 
 
  Enhancing sporting, cultural, community, and recreational facilities 
 
 
Innovation   Encouraging sustainable and proportionate economic growth to 

help provide the prosperity and employment that people need 
 
  Creating smart places infrastructure across Guildford 
 
  Using innovation, technology and new ways of working to improve 

value for money and efficiency in Council services 
 
 
Values for our residents 
 

 We will strive to be the best Council. 

 We will deliver quality and value for money services. 

 We will help the vulnerable members of our community. 

 We will be open and accountable.  

 We will deliver improvements and enable change across the borough. 
 



 

 

A G E N D A 
 

1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

2   LOCAL CODE OF CONDUCT - DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS  

 In accordance with the local Code of Conduct, a councillor is required to 
disclose at the meeting any disclosable pecuniary interest (DPI) that they may 
have in respect of any matter for consideration on this agenda.  Any councillor 
with a DPI must not participate in any discussion or vote regarding that matter 
and they must also withdraw from the meeting immediately before consideration 
of the matter. 
  
If that DPI has not been registered, the councillor must notify the Monitoring 
Officer of the details of the DPI within 28 days of the date of the meeting. 
  
Councillors are further invited to disclose any non-pecuniary interest which may 
be relevant to any matter on this agenda, in the interests of transparency, and to 
confirm that it will not affect their objectivity in relation to that matter. 
  

3   MINUTES (Pages 1 - 2) 

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting of the Licensing Committee held on 25 
March 2019. 
 

4   ANNOUNCEMENTS  

 To receive any announcements from the Chairman of the Committee. 
 

5   LICENSING COMMITTEE ITEMS  

 5.1   Licensing Policy for Activities Involving Animals (Pages 3 - 56) 
 

6   LICENSING COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME (Pages 57 - 62) 
 

 
PLEASE CONTACT US TO REQUEST THIS DOCUMENT IN 

AN ALTERNATIVE FORMAT



This page is intentionally left blank



 
LICENSING COMMITTEE 

25 MARCH 2019 
 

 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 

 
* Councillor David Elms (Chairman) 

  Councillor Dennis Paul (Vice-Chairman) 
 

* Councillor Graham Ellwood 
* Councillor David Goodwin 
* Councillor Gillian Harwood 
* Councillor Christian Holliday 
  Councillor Mike Hurdle 
* Councillor Jennifer Jordan 
  Councillor Nigel Kearse 
 

  Councillor Nigel Manning 
* Councillor Marsha Moseley 
* Councillor David Quelch 
  Councillor Tony Rooth 
* Councillor James Walsh 
  Councillor David Wright 
 

 
*Present 

 

L59   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Mike Hurdle, Nigel Manning, Tony Rooth 
and David Wright. 
 

L60   LOCAL CODE OF CONDUCT - DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS  
No disclosures of interest were declared. 
 

L61   MINUTES  
The minutes of the Licensing Committee held on 7 January 2019 were confirmed and signed by 
the Chairman. 
 

L62   ANNOUNCEMENTS  
The Chairman reported that the Lead Councillor for Licensing, Environmental Health and 
Community Safety had requested that the Committee trial holding Licensing Sub-Committee 
and Regulatory Sub-Committee Hearings in the evening.  Historically, these hearings had been 
scheduled during the day.  By holding such hearings in the evening, it was hoped that more 
councillors on the Licensing Committee would have the opportunity to volunteer and use their 
skills and training.  To date, two Licensing Sub-Committee Hearings had been scheduled and 
had resulted in the same Councillors putting themselves forward for daytime hearings.  The 
Chairman encouraged councillors to volunteer in the evening so that the responsibilities for 
acting as a Sub-Committee can be more equally shared in the future.   
  
The Chairman and the Lead Councillor for Licensing, Environmental Health and Community 
Safety thanked the Committee for all of their hard work to date given this was the Committee’s 
last meeting prior to the local elections to be held in May 2019. 
 

L63   OBJECTIONS TO THE TAXI AND PRIVATE HIRE FEES AND CHARGES 2019-20  
The Committee received a report regarding the Taxi and Private Hire Fees and Charges 2019-
20 and recalled that the Committee, on 7 January 2019, had approved the proposed taxi and 
private hire fees and charges for the financial year 2019/20 for consultation.  Two objections  
had been received during the consultation period and one was subsequently withdrawn.  The 
advertised fees and charges could not come into effect until the remaining objection had been 
considered.    Mr and Mrs Simmonds did not wish to withdraw their objection, despite having an 
in depth meeting with the Licensing Team Leader who set out the rationale for the fee setting 
process.  The Committee noted that Mr and Mrs Simmonds were also unable to attend the 
meeting.   
  

Page 1

Agenda item number: 3



 
LICENSING COMMITTEE 

25 MARCH 2019 
 

 

The Committee noted the proposed fee for the Private Hire Operator’s application and renewal 
was £970.97 for a 5-year licence and asked for clarification as to why the fee was set so high.  
The Licensing Team Leader confirmed that the proposed Operator cost was calculated by 
taking the costs associated with the operator function over 5-years, divided by the total number 
of operators currently.  It was explained that the Council was not currently recovering its costs 
through the current operator’s fee.  If the Council had more Private Hire Operators, moving 
forward, the costs could be reviewed.  The Licensing Team Leader confirmed that he had spent 
two hours with the objectors Mr and Mrs Simmonds clarifying the fee setting process and 
reiterated that a considerable amount of temporary staff time had been removed and not 
passed onto the licensed trade through fees.   
  
The Committee having considered the report 
  
RESOLVED 
  
To approve the Taxi and Private Hire Fees and Charges for 2019/20 to take effect from 1 April 
2019.   
 

L64   LICENSING COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME  
The Committee noted its work programme for 2019-20 and that its next meeting was scheduled 
on 29 May 2019.   
  
  
The meeting finished at 7.15 pm 
 
Signed  

 
 Date  

  

Chairman 
   

 

Page 2

Agenda item number: 3



 
 

Licensing Committee Report 

Report of the Licensing Team Leader  

Author: Mike Smith 

Tel: 01483 444387 

Email: mike.smith@guildford.gov.uk 

Lead Councillor responsible: To be confirmed 

Tel: To be confirmed. 

Email: To be confirmed. 

Date: 29 May 2019 

Licensing Policy for Activities Involving Animals 
 

Executive Summary 
 
On 1 October 2018 changes to the way in which animal boarding establishments, dog 
breeding establishments, pet shops and riding establishments are licensed were 
introduced and the Council commenced responsibility for the licensing of the keeping of 
animals for exhibition.   
 
This report seeks to inform the Committee of the result of the public consultation on a 
draft policy concerning the licensing of Activities Involving Animals. 
 
Recommendation to Licensing Committee 
 
That the Committee approves the draft Animal Welfare Licensing Policy following public 
consultation.  

 
Reasons for Recommendation:  
 
To improve the regulation of the licensing of activities involving animals in the Borough 
by recommending the adoption of a Policy covering animal licensing. 
 

 
1.  Purpose of Report 
 
1.1 The report informs the Committee of the results of the public consultation on the 

proposed introduction of a Council Policy concerning the Licensing of Activities 
Involving Animals in the Borough. 
 

1.2 It asks the Committee to approve the new Animal Licensing Policy in Appendix I.  
 
2.  Strategic Framework 
 

2.1 The changes to the licensing of animals will contribute to our fundamental themes 

[...]
ndividual who can demonstrate upon application that they have:- 

 the right to work in the UK 

 no relevant convictions 

 not been disqualified from holding a licence 

 the knowledge, experience, compliance history and ability to comply with 
licence conditions and safeguard the welfare of animals in their care 

 made suitable management and training arrangements to safeguard and 
protect any staff and/or members of the public who may be affected by the 
licence activity. 

 
5.  Consultation  
 
5.1 Officers and the Council’s Web and Communications Teams have carried out 

publicity work to highlight the legislative changes. 

 
5.2 On 28 November 2018, the Licensing Committee approved a draft Animal 

Licensing Policy for public consultation.   

 

5.3 Following the Committee’s approval Officers followed our consultation standards by 
carrying out a public consultation over a 12 week period between 21 December 
2018 to 15 March 2019 by: 
 
- Writing to relevant authorities (for example the Police, Defra)  
- Writing to interested parties (for example current licence holders) 
- Publicising the consultation on the Council’s website  
- Using social media to inform the public of the consultation and direct them to 

the website.  
 

Page 7

Agenda item number: 5(1)



 
 

5.4 Seven (7) responses were received to the consultation.  Three (3) responses were 
from organisations representing the interests of animal welfare (RSPCA, PDSA 
and Dogs Trust).  Four responses were from establishments which hold Animal 
Acitvities licences with the Council (Greenways Stables, Five Acres Cattery, Five 
Acres Kennels and Stringers Farm).  The full consultation responses are included 
as Appendix II. 

 
5.5 Of the four responses to the Policy from licence holders, three amounted to general 

disagreements with the legislation, standard conditions and cost of fees.  As the 
legislation and conditions are set by Defra and implemented by the Council, these 
comments have not
[...]
sary 
to do so to protect the welfare of an animal. There is no right of appeal against a 
suspension, however the licensee may make written representations to the Council 
and upon receipt of those representations, the Council must re-consider its 
decision.  A licence may only be suspended for a maximum of 28 days, following 
which the licence must be reinstated, with or without variation or revoked.  When a 
licence is varied or revoked, the licence holder may appeal to a First-tier Tribunal. 
This must be done within 28 days of the decision.  

 
8.4 The statutory guidance issued by DEFRA requires the Council to provide an 

appeal process to enable applicants to challenge the initial star rating they are 
given. The guidance sets out the timescales and the level of officer who should 
hear the appeal.  If a business is still dissatisfied, they can challenge the appeal 
outcome by way of judicial review. It will also be possible for applicants to pay for 
a re-inspection following the carrying out of improvements that would lead to a 
higher star rating. 

 
8.5 The adoption of a licensing policy will assist the Council to carry out its functions 

under the Regulations in a fair and transparent way. 
 
9. Human Resource Implications 
 
9.1 The Council has dealt with 47 applications under the new licensing regulations 

since 1 October 2018.  Previously, this number was 25. The number of 
investigations into unlicensed activities has also increased with the expanding 
requirements, further increasing the demand on Officer time. 

 
9.2 As the Regulations set out specific qualifications which local authority inspectors 

must hold by 2021, Officers will be required to attend training and obtain the 
relevant qualification. 

 
10. Summary of Options 
 
10.1 The Licensing Committee approved a draft Animal Licensing Policy for public 

consultation on 28 November 2018.  The Committee is asked to consider the 
results of the public consultation and adopt the Policy 
[...]
n to any licensable 
activity of an unlicensed operator and any costs reasonably anticipated in 
relation to the provision of information to the Secretary of State. 

 
8. Rating and Licence duration 
 
8.1 Licences can be issued for a period of either one, two or three years 

depending on the risk rating and level of compliance. This also corresponds 
with the Star Rating for the establishment.  

 
8.2 The Scoring matrix is below: 
 

 
 
8.3 Licences for the keeping or training animals for exhibition are issued for three 

years. 
 
9. Standards and Conditions 
 
Animal Welfare (Licensing of Activities Involving Animals) (England) Regulations 

Page 22

Agenda item number: 5(1)
Appendix 1



 

P a g e  | 9  

 
9.1 The Regulations include mandatory conditions for each licensable activity and 

DEFRA has produced associated guidance. The conditions are divided into 
two categories namely General Conditions (stipulated in Schedule 2) and 
Specific Conditions from the associated Schedule of the Regulations. 

 
9.2 Applicants/licence holders will need to meet all the mandatory conditions, 

although minor failings may be noted/recorded providing they do not 
compromise the welfare of the animals (these should be predominantly 
administrative in nature). 

 
 
9.3 For each activity (except keeping or training animals for exhibition) a number 

of “higher standards” have been included in the guidance. Meeting the higher 
standards is optional but is the only way to gain a higher star rating.  

 
9.4 The higher standards are classified into two categories – required (mandatory) 

and optional. These will usually be colour coded into blue and red respectively. 
To qualify as meeting the higher standards the business must achieve all the 
required (mandatory) standards as well as a minimum of 50% of the optional 
higher standards. 

 
9.5 The Regulations make provision for Officers to take samples for laboratory 

testing from any animals on premises occupied by an op
[...]
ntification, examination and sampling of an animal 
including ensuring that suitable restraints are provided if requested. 

 
16. Qualifications of Inspectors 
 
16.1 All inspectors must be suitably qualified. This is defined in the Guidance as:  
 

 Any person holding a Level 3 certificate granted by a body, recognised and 
regulated by the Office of Qualifications and Examinations Regulation 
which oversees the training and assessment of persons in inspecting and 
licensing certain animal activities businesses, confirming the passing of an 
independent examination. A person is only considered to be qualified to 
inspect a particular type of activity if their certificate applies to that activity; 
 

 Any person holding a formal veterinary qualification, as recognised by the 
Royal College of Veterinary Surgeons (“RCVS”), together with a relevant 
RCVS continuing professional development record; 

 

 Until October 2021, any person that can show evidence of at least one 
year of experience in licensing and inspecting animal activities businesses.  

 
17. Fee Structure 
 
17.1 The current level of licence fee will be displayed on the Council’s webpage. 
 
17.2 All fees have been calculated and reviewed annually, taking into account the 

statutory requirements of Regulation 13, with the aim of full cost recovery. 
 
18. Enforcement 
 

18.1 The Regulations introduce a range of enforcement powers to allow the Council 
to issue a suspension, variation or revocation notice where licence conditions 
are not being complied with; there is a breach of the regulations or issues 
relating to the protection of the welfare of an animal. 

 
18.2 The service of an enforcement notice is subject to a strict process and 

includes provision for the right to make written representations and/or appeal. 
 

18.3 It is an offence to breach any licence condition. It is also an offence not to 
comply with an inspector’s request in the process of taking a sample from an 
animal.  

 

[...]
e following before granting 
or renewing a licence: 

 

 The Council must consider whether the conduct displayed by the applicant 
indicates that they are a fit and proper person to carry out the licensable 

Page 49

Agenda item number: 5(1)
Appendix 4



 

P a g e  | 8  

activity and meet their licence conditions. 
 

 The Council must inspect the site of the licensable activity and assess if it 
is likely to meet the licence conditions. The inspection must be completed 
by a suitably qualified inspector present (as well as a veterinarian for the 
initial inspection of a dog breeding establishment, or a listed veterinarian 
for inspections of horse riding establishments). The inspector must prepare 
a report, in accordance with the requirements of regulation 10, to be 
submitted to the local authority following their inspection. 

 

 The inspector’s report will contain information about the operator, any 
relevant premises, any relevant records, the condition of any animals and 
any other relevant matter and state whether or not the inspector considers 
that the licence conditions will be met.  

 

 Ensure that the appropriate fees have been paid, these can include fees 
for the consideration of the application, the reasonable anticipated costs of 
consideration of a licence holder’s compliance with the Regulations, the 
reasonable anticipated costs of enforcement in relation to any licensable 
activity of an unlicensed operator and any costs reasonably anticipated in 
relation to the provision of information to the Secretary of State. 

 
8. Rating and Licence duration 
 
8.1 Licences can be issued for a period of either one, two or three years 

depending on the risk rating and level of compliance. This also corresponds 
with the Star Rating for the establishment.  

 
8.2 The Scoring matrix is below: 
 

 
 
8.3 Licences for the keeping or training animals for exhibition are issued for three 

years. 
 
9. Standards and Conditions 
 
Animal Welfare (Licens
[...]
sidered to be qualified to 
inspect a particular type of activity if their certificate applies to that activity; 
 

 Any person holding a formal veterinary qualification, as recognised by the 
Royal College of Veterinary Surgeons (“RCVS”), together with a relevant 
RCVS continuing professional development record; 

 

 Until October 2021, any person that can show evidence of at least one 
year of experience in licensing and inspecting animal activities businesses.  

 
17. Fee Structure 
 
17.1 The current level of licence fee will be displayed on the Council’s webpage. 
 
17.2 All fees have been calculated and reviewed annually, taking into account the 

statutory requirements of Regulation 13, with the aim of full cost recovery. 
 
18. Enforcement 
 

18.1 The Regulations introduce a range of enforcement powers to allow the Council 
to issue a suspension, variation or revocation notice where licence conditions 
are not being complied with; there is a breach of the regulations or issues 
relating to the protection of the welfare of an animal. 

 
18.2 The service of an enforcement notice is subject to a strict process and 

includes provision for the right to make written representations and/or appeal. 
 

18.3 It is an offence to breach any licence condition. It is also an offence not to 
comply with an inspector’s request in the process of taking a sample from an 
animal.  

 
18.4 It is also an offence to obstruct an inspector who has been appointed by a 

local authority to enforce the Regulations. Committing any of these offences 
could result in an unlimited fine.   

 
18.5 Anyone who carries on any of the licensable activities without a licence is 

liable to imprisonment for a term of up to six months, a fine or both. Section 30 

Page 55

Agenda item number: 5(1)
Appendix 4



 

P a g e  | 14  

of the Animal Welfare Act 2006 allows for local authorities to prosecute for any 
offences under that Act. 

 
18.6 The post-conviction power from section 34 of
[...]
-20 
 
 

29 May 2019 

Item Details of decision to be taken Officer 

Animal Welfare Licensing Policy To seek approval of the Animal Welfare Policy. 

Mike Smith, 
Licensing Team Leader 

01483 444387 
 

 

24 July 2019 

Item Details of decision to be taken Officer 

 
 

  

 

25 September 2019 

Item Details of decision to be taken Officer 

Purple Flag Update The Committee to receive a verbal update on Purple Flag. 

Mike Smith, 
Licensing Team Leader 

01483 444387 
 

Best Bar None Update 
 

The Committee to receive a verbal update on Best Bar 
None. 

Mike Smith, 
Licensing Team Leader 

01483 444387 
 

 The Committee to receive a verbal update on CSE training. Mike Smith, 

P
age 58

A
genda item

 num
ber: 6



CSE Training Update 
 

Licensing Team Leader 
01483 444387 

 

 
 

27 November 2019 

Item Details of decision to be taken Officer 

  
 
 

 

6 January 2020 

Item Details of decision to be taken Officer 

Taxi and Private Hire fees and charges 
2020-21 – for consultation 

To consider for consultation the Taxi and Private Hire fees 
and charges 2020-21.   

Mike Smith, 
Licensing Team Leader 

01483 444387 
 

 

23 March 2020 

Item Details of decision to be taken Officer 

Taxi and Private Hire fees and charges 
2020-21 – objections 
 

To consider any objections received in relation to the Taxi 
and Private Hire fees and charges. 

Mike Smith, 
Licensing Team Leader 

01483 444387 
 

 
Licensing Act Policy – Consultation 
 

To seek approval to consult on the Licensing Act Policy. 

Mike Smith, 
Licensing Team Leader 

01483 444387 
 

 
 

P
age 59

A
genda item

 num
ber: 6



 May 2020 

Item Details of decision to be taken Officer 

Taxi Policy Consultation 
 

To seek approval to consult on the Taxi Policy Consultation. 

Mike Smith, 
Licensing Team Leader 

01483 444387 
 

 
 

July 2020 

Item Details of decision to be taken Officer 

 
 
 

 

 

September 2020 

Item Details of decision to be taken Officer 

Purple Flag Update The Committee to receive a verbal update on Purple Flag. 

Mike Smith, 
Licensing Team Leader 

01483 444387 
 

 
Best Bar None Update 

The Committee to receive a verbal update on Best Bar 
None. 

Mike Smith, 
Licensing Team Leader 

01483 444387 
 

 
 

November 2020 

Item Details of decision to be taken Officer 

Licensing Act Policy Approval 
The Committee to consider the consultation responses and 
consider approval of the Licensing Act Policy. 

Mike Smith, 
Licensing Team Leader 

P
age 60

A
genda item

 num
ber: 6



01483 444387 
 

Taxi Policy Approval 
The Committee to consider the consultation responses and 
consider approval of the Taxi Policy. 

Mike Smith, 
Licensing Team Leader 

01483 444387 
 

 
 

UNSCHEDULED ITEMS 

Item Details of decision to be taken Officer 

   

 
 

 
 

 

P
age 61

A
genda item

 num
ber: 6



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	5(1) Licensing Policy for Activities Involving Animals
	Appendix 1 - Guildford Borough Council Animal Licensing Policy for approval
	Appendix 2 - Consultation Response Received from Dogs Trust
	Appendix 2 - Consultation Responses Received
	Appendix 3 - Guildford Borough Council Animal Licensing Policy for approval with track changes highlighted

	6 Licensing Committee Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


 
LICENSING COMMITTEE 

29 MAY 2019 
 

1 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 

 
* Councillor David Goodwin (Chairman) 

* Councillor Will Salmon (Vice-Chairman) 
 

* Councillor Tim Anderson 
* Councillor Joss Bigmore 
* Councillor Dennis Booth 
* Councillor Graham Eyre 
* Councillor Gillian Harwood 
  Councillor Nigel Manning 
* Councillor Ted Mayne 
 

* Councillor Ann McShee 
  Councillor Marsha Moseley 
  Councillor George Potter 
* Councillor Maddy Redpath 
* Councillor James Steel 
* Councillor Catherine Young 
 

 
*Present 

 

L1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Marsha Moseley and Nigel Manning. 

L2   LOCAL CODE OF CONDUCT - DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS  
No disclosures of interest were declared. 

L3   MINUTES  
The minutes of the Licensing Committee held on 25 March 2019 were confirmed and signed by 
the Chairman. 

L4   ANNOUNCEMENTS  
The Chairman informed the Committee that the Licensing Team Leader would provide a short 
Licensing training session after the meeting for members. 

L5   LICENSING POLICY FOR ACTIVITIES INVOLVING ANIMALS  
The Committee received a report from the Licensing Team Leader regarding a change to the 
way in which animal boarding establishments; dog breeding establishments, pet shops and 
riding establishments were licensed.  The change in law was implemented as of 1 October 
2018 and from then the Council took on the responsibility for the licensing of the keeping of 
animals for exhibition.   
  
The threshold for breeding dogs had been reduced from five to three dogs and if you were 
operating as a commercial breeder, a licence was now required from the Local Authority.  
Exhibiting animals was previously licensed by Surrey County Council, but now fell within the 
remit of Guildford Borough Council. The law change introduced a new term of a ‘fit and proper 
person’ to be a licence holder, which was the same term used with taxi licensing but had not 
previously been defined in animal welfare.  The Council therefore drafted a policy, which set 
defined criteria for what construed a suitable person to be granted an animal welfare licence.   
  
On 20 November 2018, the Licensing Committee approved a proposal for the draft animal 
welfare licensing policy to go to consultation for a period of 12-weeks between December 2018 
and March 2019.  Seven interested parties responded including current licence holders and 
animal welfare organisations such as the RSPCA, PDSA and Dogs Trust.  Concerns raised in 
relation to the fees had not been considered owing to the fact that DEFRA set the fees and 
these were implemented by the Council. 
  
The Committee noted that this was the first Licensing Policy to be devised in relation to 
activities involving animals since the new legislation was introduced.  The Committee discussed 
the policy and asked whether the response rate achieved to the consultation of seven was 
good.  The Licensing Team Leader confirmed that Guildford Borough Council had 50 licence 
holders who were all consulted.  In addition, the consultation was advertised on the website for 



 
LICENSING COMMITTEE 

29 MAY 2019 
 

2 
 

three months.  Animal charities, the Police, vets, DEFRA, The Dogs Trust and Equine Charity 
had all responded and made helpful contributions to the final formulation of the policy.  The 
Committee were advised that licence holders’ ratings were not published on the Guildford 
Borough Council website and the public would need to request this information from officers.  In 
relation to safeguarding, the responsibility lay with the licence holder to comply with 
safeguarding requirements.  If licence holders failed to comply with the requirements of their 
licence, processes were in place whereby licences could be varied or revoked accordingly.  It 
was confirmed that dog wardens carried out the inspections of all premises currently but would 
need to be qualified to inspect premises by October 2021.   
  
The Committee having considered the report 
  
RESOLVED 
  
To approve the Animal Welfare Licensing Policy. 
  

L6   LICENSING COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME  
The Committee noted its work programme, which would be populated with additional topics. 
  
The Committee received clarification on the term ‘Purple Flag’, which related to an award that 
recognised Guildford as a safe place to have a night out.  The awards were first held five years 
ago and Guildford was the only town in Surrey to hold the award.  ‘Best Bar None’ referred to a 
national scheme to promote high standards in pubs and bars.  Approximately 30-40 venues had 
entered the award this year.   
  
The Chairman recommended that premises site visits were arranged in the summer for 
Committee members to visit premises with Licensing Officers to obtain a better understanding 
of how premises operated within the context of licensing. 
  
The meeting finished at 7.27 pm 
 
Signed   Date  

  

Chairman 
   

 


